
MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

 

IFBC NO. / TITLE 
20-R073483BB/Robinson 
Preserve Trail Shelters 

DATE POSTED 
MC _________ 
DS _________ 

CC _________ 
BCC ________ 

PROCUREMENT 
REPRESENTATIVE 

Brooke Baker, Senior 
Procurement Agent  

PROJECTED 
AWARD DATE 

March 17, 2020 

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 
Parks and Natural Resources 
Department   

AUTHORIZED BY 
DATE 

 
 
 
Chris Daley, CPPO CPPB 
Procurement Manager  

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with ESX Construction LLC 
for the provision of Robinson Preserve Trail Shelters. 

 

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY 

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26. 

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION 

The Scope of Work consists of the permitting and construction of trail shelters at Robinson 
Preserve.  
 
The solicitation was advertised on January 24, 2020 through the Manatee County website, DemandStar, Tempo News, 
and the Bradenton Herald newspaper. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and 
Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following 
firms:  

1. ESX Construction LLC / Tavares, FL 
2. A2 Group, Inc. / Port Charlotte, FL 
3. Tampa Contracting Services, Inc. / Palmetto, FL 

 

EVALUATION SUMMARY  
ESX Construction LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this 
Notice of Intent to Award.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Procurement Division and the Parks and Natural Resources Department recommend award to ESX Construction 
LLC.  
 

ATTACHMENTS                                                                                                                                        
(List in order of attached) 

Bid Tabulation NAME OF 
FUNDING SOURCE  

Infrastructure Sales Tax 

COST $108,155.54 FUNDS VERIFIED Yes  

 



Item No. Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price

1 Building Permits  LS 1 $2,132.68 $2,132.68 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

2 Construction of Trail Shelters LS 7 $12,984.54 $90,891.78 $20,285.71 $142,000.00 $20,000.00 $140,000.00

3 Mobilization/Demobilization LS 1 $5,298.76 $5,298.76 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00  

   

 

   

   

Total Base Bid (Base Bid + Bid Item No. 3, Mobilization/Demobilization) - 

Based on Completion Time of 60 Calendar Days

Contingency (10% of Total Base Bid)

Total Bid (Total Base Bid + Contingency) - Based on Completion Time of 60 

Calendar Days

ROBINSON PRESERVE TRAIL SHELTERS  

Base Bid - Based on Completion Time of 60 Calendar Days $93,024.46

ESX Construction LLC

Tavares, FL 

A2 Group, Inc. 

Port Charlotte, FL 

BID TABULATION

IFBC NO. 20-R073483BB

Tampa Contracting Services, Inc. 

Palmetto, FL 

$142,000.00

$98,323.22

$9,832.32

$172,000.00

$17,200.00

$189,200.00

$149,500.00

$108,155.54

$157,000.00

$15,700.00

$172,700.00
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