# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFBC NO. / TITLE	20-R073483BB/Robinson Preserve Trail Shelters	DATE POSTED	MC DS	CC	
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Brooke Baker, Senior Procurement Agent	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	March 17, 2020		
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Parks and Natural Resources Department	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Chris Daley, CPPO Procurement Man		

#### **NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD**

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with ESX Construction LLC for the provision of Robinson Preserve Trail Shelters.

### **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

#### **BACKGROUND/EVALUATION**

The Scope of Work consists of the permitting and construction of trail shelters at Robinson Preserve.

The solicitation was advertised on January 24, 2020 through the Manatee County website, DemandStar, Tempo News, and the Bradenton Herald newspaper. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms:

- 1. ESX Construction LLC / Tavares, FL
- 2. A2 Group, Inc. / Port Charlotte, FL
- 3. Tampa Contracting Services, Inc. / Palmetto, FL

#### **EVALUATION SUMMARY**

ESX Construction LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

## **RECOMMENDATION**

The Procurement Division and the Parks and Natural Resources Department recommend award to ESX Construction LLC.

ATTACHMENTS	Bid Tabulation	NAME OF	Infrastructure Sales Tax	
(List in order of attached)		FUNDING SOURCE		
COST	\$108,155.54	FUNDS VERIFIED	Yes	

BID TABULATION
IFBC NO. 20-R073483BB
ROBINSON PRESERVE TRAIL SHELTERS

		ESX Construction LLC		A2 Group, Inc.		Tampa Contracting Services, Inc.			
			Tavares, FL		Port Charlotte, FL		Palmetto, FL		
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
1	Building Permits	LS	1	\$2,132.68	\$2,132.68	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
2	Construction of Trail Shelters	LS	7	\$12,984.54	\$90,891.78	\$20,285.71	\$142,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$140,000.00
Base Bid - Based on Completion Time of 60 Calendar Days			\$93,024.46		\$149,500.00		\$142,000.00		
3	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	\$5,298.76	\$5,298.76	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
Total Base Bid (Base Bid + Bid Item No. 3, Mobilization/Demobilization) - Based on Completion Time of 60 Calendar Days			\$98,323.22		\$157,000.00		\$172,000.00		
Contingency (10% of Total Base Bid)			\$9,832.32		\$15,700.00		\$17,200.00		
Total Bid (Total Base Bid + Contingency) - Based on Completion Time of 60 Calendar Days			\$108,155.54		\$172,700.00		\$189,200.00		